Decision No. _ 5G730Q

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
SOUTEERN PACIFIC COMPANY to cancel ) Application No. 33475
) "~ (1st Supplemental)

commutation fares between Santz Cruz
and Davenport. )

E. J, Poulds and John Smith, for applicant.

R. A. Kinzie, Jr., for Santa Cruz Portland
Cezent Co.; Joseph M. Vierra, for United
Cement, Lime and Gypsum Workers
International Union, District Council;
and W, B, Root, for United Cement, Lime
and Gypsum Workers International Union,
Local No. 463 protestants.

Charles R, Sexton, for the Commission staff.

In original Application No. 33475 Southern Pacific Company,
n cémmon carrier of passengers by railroad, sought authority to
cancel 1ts monthly commutation fare of $7.50, applicoble between
Santa Cruz ond Davenport. Service between these points is performed
for applicant by Pacific Greyhound Lines, o passenger Stoge corpora-
tion, under a long=-standing contractual arrangement.

By Decision No. 48191, dated January 19, 1953, the applica-
tion was denicd, The Commission pointed out therein that while the
scrvice In question was being operated ot o loss, thc record dis-
closcd that operating cconomics could be effected which would reduce
the loss by more than half. The Commission stated applicant would
be expected to undertoke a thorough study of the exlsting bus
operations between Santa Cruz and Davenport for the purpose of
effecting all operating economies which were practical withous
impeirment of services essential to the publie, inecluding such

revisions of running and departure times as would more approprictely
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satisfy the travel nceds of the patrons. The Commission snid if

at the conclusion of 2 period of not less than 120 days after the

changed service is commenced, applicant deemed o fare adjustment

necessary, the matter might be presented by the filing of a supple-
mental applieation.

Or April 12, 1954, opplicant filcd First Supplemental
Applicntion No. 33475. It alleges therein that although it has
placed in offeet 21l possible operating cconomics which were proc-
vical, the service between Santa Cruz and Davenport is still
Opcrating‘at 2 substantiol out-of-pocket 1loss. In view of this
Situation applicant declarcs that a fare adjustment is necessary.
It again proposcs to canccl the commutation fare of $7.50, ~nd to
substitute therefor o multiple ride fare of 22 rides for $6, good
for 30 days from date of salo.l Predicated on the normnl five-day
work weck, the monthly cost to the user would be 812, refleeting an
increasc over the proseont basis of 60 per cont.

A public heering of the first supplemental application
wos held at Santa Cruz on July 16, 195h; before Examiner Carter R.
Bishop. Representntives of the Sants Cruz Portlaond Cement Company
and the unlon to which i%s cmployces belong appeared in opposition
to the inecrcasc.

Bvidence in support of the request was introduced by
applicant's assistont general auditor and by o represcontative of its
passenger traffic departaent. The lattor seostified that, pursuant
%o the Comnmission's £indings in Deocision No. L8191, onc poorly

patronized schedule in cach dircetion between Sonte Cruz and

1l
No change is proposcd in the oxisting onc-woy and round-trip farces
of 31 cents and 60 cents respectively. These fares are now on
the basic lovels gcnoraliy obscrved by applicant for such fares.
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Davenport hnd been eliminated, effective February 11, 1953. At the
same time, he said, the running times on the remaining schedules

were shortened and the arrival and departure times were changed to

£it more closely the needs of the employees of the Santa Cruz
2

Portland Cement Company at Davenport.
The witness introduced an exhibit showing, by zonths, the
nunber of commutation tickets sold during the l2-month period
ending April 30, 195%. The average number of sueh tickots sold per
month during that perlod was 63. This compares with monthly avernge
of 60 tickets sold during the threc-month period August to Octobder,
inclusive, 1952. Another oxhibit showed the number of passengers
carricd dbetween Sonta Cruz and Davenport on each schedule each day
during the months of March and April, 195%. In Table I,below, thoso
figures are summarized and compared with the rosults of 2 similer
tabulation for the months of August and Scptember, 1952, which was
plreced in evidence at the hearing of the original application.
TABLE I
Number of Posscengers on Each Schedule Operated
March ond April, 1954
#6073  H#672  #667-669  #674  #671  #670

Total 395 383 1824 177% 814 720
Lverage per Day 6 6 30 29 13 12

Lugust and Sentombeor, 1952
#O73 #6722  #667  #669 #6674  #671  #670

Total 537 512 1001 421 1376 791 691
Average per Day 9 8 20 7 23 13 11

>

The record shows that the ccment plant workers arc: the principal
purchascers of the commutation tickets. Lssertedly, the above-
mentloned changes in schedules were made after consultation with
representatives of the workers.

The figurcs shown in the table inelude all passengers transported,
including both thosc riding on onc-woy and round~trip tickets,
and persons using the commutation fare here in Issuc.
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Revenue and expense figures attridutable %o the Santa Cruz-
Davenport passenger service for the 12-month period ending April 30,
1954, also were introduced, According o this exhibit rewenues
received during this period amounted to $7,981. This figure included

revenues from the sale of applicant's menthly commutation tickets,

from Greyhound local tiﬁgets, and from the transportation of mail,

oxpress and newspapers. During the same period the total payments
to Greyhound under the afore-mentioned contract totaled $1k,510,
leaving applicant with an out-of-pocket loss of $6,530. The
oocrating ratio was 181.8 per cent. The exhitdt showod that the
revenue from the monthly commutation fare amounted to 70.7 per cent
of the total revenue derived from the oporation.

Sstimated results of oporation of the passongor scrvice
in question for the l2-month period cnding July 31, 1955, under

present and proposed fares, were offered by witnesses for applicant

n
According to the record all onc-weay and round=-trip farces betweon
Sonta Cruz and Davenport arc sold for account of Greyhound, The
onc-wey and round=-trip fares via that carrior are 30 econts ond
55 ecnts, respectively. Effcetive Moy 10, 1954 applicant's
corresponding farcs were inercascd to 31 conts and 60 conmss,
rcspectively.

Ls cxplained In Decision No. 48191, supra, the contract under
which Greyhound provides the Santa Cruz-Davenport scrvice specifics
that all revenues, including those of Greyhound, derived from the
scrvice shall be creodited to applicant. The lattor reimburses
Greyhound in the amount of its actunl operating oxpenses plus a

"managemont? fea of ten per cont. The operating eoxpenses are
caleulated in accordence with o formula o which the parties to
the arrangement have agreed.
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nnd by 2 transportation engineer of the Commission's staff, The
estimntes are summarized in the following table:
TLBLE II

Zstimated Results for Rote Year
Ending July 31, 1955

Under Present Foares Under Proposed Fares
Staff _ Staff
Item Aoplicant Engineer Applicant Engineer

Revenues -
Southern Pacific Commute & 5,845 $ 9,352 $ 4,128
Pacifle Greyhound Tickets 1,29% 6 1,29% 5,180
Mall 908 ( 908 (
Xpress 1 : 1 ( 970
Newspapers 33 (. 33 C
Total Revenues $ 8,081 $L1,588 $10,270

Operating Expenses 14,850 14,850 14,371
Net Operating Revenue 5(8,.769) &(6,0%%) 5(3,262)  5(%,093)
Oper=ting Ratin % 183.8 1764 128.2 139.8

) = Indicates loss

With respect %o the cstimeatos of operating results under
prosent fares the studics both of applicant and of the Commission's
svalf show substantial losses for the projocted rate period. Even
under the proposcd fares both witnesses estimated that applicant
would continue te susialnm out-of-pocket losscs in providing the

passcenger service Between Santa Cruz and Davenport. The estimated

deficits for the rate yecar were $3,262 and $4%,093 according to

cpplicant ond the staff, rospectively.. The corrosponding operating
ratios would be 128.2 and 139.8 per cent.

Under the proposed basis of fares the two ostimates of
epplicant's operating cxpenses for the test year do not appreciably
differ. They refleet cstimates of operating expenses to be incurred
by Greyhound in performing the service in question, and, s to

applicant!s estimate, include the ten per cent "management!" fee of
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51,350 hercinbeforc mentioned: The staff cstimate did not provide
such an allowance. 4pplicant offered no cvidence of probative value
to establish the propriety of giving effect to a fee of this charac-
ter for rate-malkking purposes.

Revenues under the proposed fares would émoupt to $11,588,
according to applicant's estimate, and $10;278; as estimated by the
Commission's staff: The difference in thesc figufes is attridbutzable
to the different methods employed in their development: Applicant
cstimated that revenues under the new commutation fare would be
60 per cent greater than under the present commutation fare, that
figure being the calculated percentage of increase ig farcs; for thc
five=-day weekly commuter, under the proposal hercin:  Applicant daid
not meko any allowance for diminution of traffic by rcason of the
fere inerecase, nor for any diversion of patronage from commutation
fares to round-trip farcs.

The steff congincer’s cestimate of rovenues under the pro-
posed fare structure was predicated first on the Jjudgment that thorc
would be a diminution in traffic becmuse of the farc incredsc;7 and
then that over half of the remaining commutation users would furn to
the purchase of round-trig Greyhound tickets in licu of the new

22~ridc commutation fare. He pointed out that on the bosls of

6
The figurc of 60 per cent is predicated on the assumption that the
user will moke an overage of 22 round trips per month hetween
Santa Cruz and Davenport.

7 | |
Ihe qininution factor emploved was cight per cont: It is hased on

a staff formula refleeting cxperience in various Californla clties
in which faros have BToon ineroascd.

Specifically, the stoff ostimato was that, aftor allowance for the

diminution factor, 55 per cent of the remeining commutation fare

users would change to the Greyhound one-way and round-trip fores.

It was further estimated that 90 per cont of all riders purchesing

gépkets of this latter {dypc would pay the round-trip fare of
conts.

-
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22 round trips the monthly cost of round-trip tickets would be
$12.10, as compared with an outlay of 812 for the proposed commuta~

tion tickets.

The record indicates that 1f the fare increase sought

herein is authorized, some of the present traffic will be lost to

other means of transportation. For this reason, it appears that
applicant's estimate of revenues under the proposed fares 1s unduly
optimistic. The staff estimate of operating results under the
proposed increase'appears to conforn more closely to the probabili-
ties, It will be adopted for the purposes of this proceeding.
Applicant!s assistant general auditor introduced exhibits
showing financial results of the carrier's passenger operations.
The record indicates that losses of $37,052,000 in 1952 and
$%5,919,000 in 1953 werc cxpericneced on the systcm operations,
including those in California. With respect Yo the pnssenger opero-
tions in California, both intrastate and interstoate, the losses for
these same years were $10,727,000 and $15,200,000, respectively.
Testimony in opposition to the granting of the application
was given by the plant superintendent of the Santa Cruz Portland
Cement Company and by a representative of the plant employees!
union, on behalf of its members. It was stated that several car
pools of the cement plant employccs were then in operation between
Santa Cruz and Davenport, ome of which had been in existence for at
least five years; that the average ¢ost per rider of five dollars
per month would, in a six=-car pool, pay for the purchase of an old
car and take carc of its operating expenses, including insurance;
and that 1f the requested fare increase were authorized, more car
pools would be formed. The resulting loss of revenue to applicant,
i1t was sald, would offset the farc incrcasc. Opposition was also

cxpressed to a farc structure waich would produce a lower passcnger
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operating ratio on the Santa Cruz-Davenport lino than om appllicants

system as a whole.

The recofd discloses that applicant, after the denial of
its original application, made adjustments in the service in question,
including the revision of rﬁhning and departure times of the busses
better to meet the travel needs of the patrons. Moreover, the record
indicates that applicant has effected such operating economies as
were practical without impairment of services essential to the
public. During the period that these changes have been in operation
expenses have been reduced, but revenucs have not appreciably
improved. Thus, while the out-of-pocket loss sustoined by applicant
during the l2-month period cndiné April 30, 195% was less than half
that expericnced during the yeor 1952, it still execeded $5,000. On
the basis of the ostimate of opcratihg results which we have adopted
acrein the proposed fare structure would reduce applicantt!s annual
loss in rendering the services to 84,100. The record now before us
1s convincing that applicant should be permitted to attempt, through
the modium of increasecd fares, this further reduction in the losses
incident to its Santa Cruz-Davenport passenger service,

Upon coreful consideration of all of the evidenec of
receord, the Commission is of the opinion and finds as a faxet that
the proposed incrensed fares have been justificd. The supplemental

applicntion will be granted,

e mw . aee

According to the reocord opplicant's operating ratio for systenm
passenger service dn 1953 wos 153.8 per cent. As stated above,
the ratlios cstimated by applicant ané the Commission's staff
under the fares proposed herecin are, for the rate year, 128.2
and 139.8 per cent, respectively.
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Based upon the evidence of record and upon the conclusions
and findings sct forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Southern Pacific Company be and
it 1s hereby authorized to cancel its present monthly commutation
fare of $7.50 applicable betweon Santa Cruz and Davenport, and to
establish in lieu thereof a 22-rilde fare of 86 as proposaed in the

irst supplemental application filed in this proceeding.

IT IS HEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that, in addition to the

required posting and filing of tariffs, applicant shall give nofice

T0 the public by posting in the busses and terminals a printed
cxplanation of its fares. Such notice shall be poested not less than
five days before the offcctive date of the fare changes and shall
remedn posted for a period of not less thon thirty doys.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that tho suthority horoin
gronted shall expire unless coxereised within Sixty days after the
offective date of this order.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the
date hercof.

Doted nt San Francisco ; California, this QD/M%Z/

day of NAVEMBER , 1954

——
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